RESOLUTION NO. - 2024

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR OFFICIAL RECOGNITION OF DICKINSON CITY LOCAL LANDMARKS

WHEREAS, the City of Dickinson, through the City Commission, approved on April 21, 2008, a Local Landmark Program to encourage property owners to participate in a historic building recognition program to allow local buildings and sites to be recognized as having local significance without the need to meet the requirements of the National Historic Register; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dickinson recognizes the need to continue to encourage the recognition and preservation of significant historic properties within the City; and

WHEREAS the Historic Preservation Commission has accepted, reviewed and approved the nomination of the structure located at 25 1st Avenue West as a Dickinson Local Landmark.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of City Commissioners hereby approves the recommendation of the Historic Preservation Commission and recognizes the local historic significance of the following property located in the City of Dickinson:

McDonald Block

IT SHALL BE FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of City Commissioners hereby designates the aforementioned property as a Dickinson Local Landmark.

IT SHALL BE FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect immediately upon the adoption hereof.

Dated this 17th day of December, 2024.

Scott Decker, President Board of City Commissioners

ATTEST:

Dustin Dassinger Dickinson City Administrator